Total qualifying Tier 1 capital  8,083,848

Tier 2 capital
Cumulative non-voting shares and share premium  90,978
Revaluation reserves  1,416
Subordinated debt  1,168,147

Total qualifying Tier 2 capital  1,260,541

Total regulatory capital  9,344,389

Credit risk-weighted assets
On-balance sheet  43,323,336
Off-balance sheet  5,155,267

Total credit risk-weighted assets  48,478,603

FX risk-weighted assets  1,972,632

Operational risk-weighted assets  6,677,908

Risk-weighted assets  57,129,143

Capital adequacy ratio  16.36%

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

43

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency)

The currency risk management, performed by monitoring the assets and liabilities in foreign currencies,
is supplemented by conducting sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s foreign currencies assets and liabilities.
Therefore, appropriate scenario (change of the exchange rates by +10% i.e. -10%, with respect to the
Denar) is used.

   In thousands of Denars

December 31, 2015   Change in exchange rate

 Total  10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   16,897,661   631,133   (631,133)

Financial assets through profit and loss   329,981   32,998   (32,998)

Available-for-sale financial assets   10,488,640   86,435   (86,435)

Placement with, and loans to banks   172,202   17,220   (17,220)

Loans to customers   56,988,064   2,564,994   (2,564,994)

Other receivables 127,814   369   (369)

Total assets 85,004,362   3,333,149   (3,333,149)

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks   731,949   73,195   (73,195)

Deposits from customers   67,103,738   2,784,687   (2,784,687)

Loans payable   745,597   57,936   (57,936)

Other liabilities   1,942,151   76,120   (76,120)

 Total liabilities   70,523,435   2,991,938   (2,991,938)

Net currency gap: 14,480,927   341,211   (341,211)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

44

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
December 31, 2014 Change in exchange rate
 Total  +10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 18,460,009  584,455   (584,455)
Financial assets through profit and loss 293,003  29,300   (29,300)
Available-for-sale financial assets 11,632,877  119,652   (119,652)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 132,274  13,227   (13,227)
Placement with, and loans to banks 154,693  15,469   (15,469)
Loans to customers 52,609,713  2,662,649   (2,662,649)
Other receivables 136,914  408   (408)

Total assets 83,419,483  3,425,160   (3,425,160)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  293,180  29,318   (29,318)
Deposits from customers 65,906,557  2,745,095   (2,745,095)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,630,815  345,864   (345,864)
Other liabilities  1,311,727  34,574   (34,574)

 Total liabilities 71,142,279  3,154,851   (3,154,851)

Net currency gap: 12,277,204  270,309   (270,309)

At December 31, 2015, if Denar had weakened 10% against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all
other variables held constant, the profit for the year and net equity would have been Denar 341,211
thousand higher (2014: Denar 270,309 thousand). Conversely, if the Denar had strengthened 10%
against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year
and the net equity would have been Denar 341,211 thousand lower (2014: Denar 270,309 thousand).

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

45

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2015

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   16,897,661   165,761   (165,761)

Financial assets through profit and loss   329,981   -   -

Available-for-sale financial assets   10,488,640   207,692   (207,692)

Placement with, and loans to banks   172,202   2,440   (2,440)

Loans to customers   56,988,064   1,109,796   (1,109,796)

Other receivables 127,814   -   -

Total assets 85,004,362   1,485,689   (1,485,689)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks   731,949   14,614   (14,614)

Deposits from customers  67,103,738   1,336,497   (1,336,497)

Loans payable   745,597   11,895   (11,895)

Other liabilities  1,942,151   -   -

Total liabilities  70,523,435   1,363,006   (1,363,006)

Net interest gap: 14,480,927   122,683   (122,683)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD – Skopje
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

46

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
   December 31, 2014

 Total  IR change   IR change

   + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   18,460,009   200,545   (200,545)
Financial assets through profit and loss 293,003   148   (148)
Available-for-sale financial assets 11,632,877   230,394   (230,394)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 132,274   2,638   (2,638)
Placement with, and loans to banks 154,693   2,909   (2,909)
Loans to customers 52,609,713   1,024,412   (1,024,412)
Other receivables 136,914   -   -

Total assets 83,419,483   1,461,046   (1,461,046)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  293,180   5,863   (5,863)
Deposits from customers 65,906,557   1,312,185   (1,312,185)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,630,815   69,391   (69,391)
Other liabilities 1,311,727   -   -

Total liabilities 71,142,279   1,387,439   (1,387,439)

Net interest gap: 12,277,204   73,607   (73,607)

As a part of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of the balance sheet items.
The sensitivity analysis is performed taking into account interest bearing assets and liabilities. Hence, it
was tested what would happen, if interest rates decreased/increased by 200 bp.

If interest rates had been 200 bp higher with all other variables held constant, taking into account the
balances of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2015, profit for the year would have been Denar
122,683 thousand (2014: 73,607 Denar thousand higher) higher. Conversely, if the interest rates had